PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			MERGER		
EFFECTIVE DATE:			04/17/2008		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
			lame	Execution Date	
OrthoData Technologies LLC				04/17/2008	
	ΔΤΔ				
Name:		OrthoData Inc.			
Street Address:	709 Sentry Way				
City:					
State/Country:	KENTUCKY				
Postal Code: 40223					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3					
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:		Number 7302858 7509870			
Patent Number:		1303010			
Patent Number:		7854174			
Patent Number: 7854174 CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: 5025881904					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 502-625-2720					
Email: Iminton@middletonlaw.com Correspondent Name: Robert H. Eichenberger					
Address Line 1: 401 S. 4th Street, Suite 2600					
Address Line 2: Middleton Re					
Address Line 4: Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Robert H. Eichenberger, Reg. No. 42,509		
Total Attachments: 8					
source=MERGER RECORDING DOCS#page1.tif PATENT					

502253413

source=MERGER RECORDING DOCS#page2.tif source=MERGER RECORDING DOCS#page3.tif source=MERGER RECORDING DOCS#page4.tif source=MERGER RECORDING DOCS#page5.tif source=MERGER RECORDING DOCS#page6.tif source=MERGER RECORDING DOCS#page7.tif source=MERGER RECORDING DOCS#page8.tif

0703264.09

Dcornish PAOM

Trey Grayson Secretary of State Received and Filed 04/24/2008 3:53:03 PM Fee Receipt: \$50.00

ARTICLES OF MERGER Rec OF ORTHODATA TECHNOLOGIES LLC, ^{Fee} A KENTUCKY LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, WITH AND INTO ORTHODATA INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 275.360 of the Kentucky Limited Liability Company Act (the "<u>KLLCA</u>"), OrthoData Technologies LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company ("<u>OrthoData Technologies LLC</u>"), and OrthoData Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Corporation</u>" and collectively with OrthoData Technologies LLC, the "<u>Parties</u>"), hereby adopt the following Articles of Merger for the purpose of merging OrthoData Technologies LLC with and into the Corporation, which shall be the surviving entity after the merger.

1. Attached hereto as Annex A, and made a part hereof, is an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "<u>Plan of Merger</u>") pursuant to which OrthoData Technologies LLC shall merge with and into the Corporation in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and with the laws of the State of Delaware.

2. The name of the surviving business entity shall be "OrthoData Inc."

3. The Plan of Merger was duly authorized and approved by a majority-ininterest of the members of OrthoData Technologies LLC, by written action. Such written action was sufficient to duly authorize and approve the Plan of Merger on behalf of OrthoData Technologies LLC in accordance with KRS 275.350.

4. The Plan of Merger was duly authorized and approved by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by written consent : Shares of Common Stock, par value, of the Corporation entitled to vote on the Plan of Merger. Such written consent was sufficient to duly authorize and approve the Plan of Merger on behalf of the Corporation in accordance with KRS 275.350.

5. The effective date and time of these Articles of Merger shall be upon the later of the effective date of the filing of these Articles of Merger with the Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and the effective date of the filing of the Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

6. The Corporation agrees that it may be served with process in the Commonwealth of Kentucky in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of OrthoData Technologies LLC, as well as for enforcement of any obligation of the surviving business entity arising from the merger and appoints the Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky as its agent for service of process in any such proceeding. A copy of any such process shall be mailed to the surviving business entity at:

OrthoData Inc. 709 Sentry Way Louisville, Kentucky 40223

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation and OrthoData Technologies have caused these Articles of Merger to be executed on this $\underline{17}$ th day of April, 2008.

ORTHODATA INC., a Delaware corporation

By: _ m Timothy Ptell, President

ORTHODATA TECHNOLOGIES LLC

By: Timothy Prell, Member

ANNEX A

LOULibrary 0106089.0526581 700575v.1

•

,

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER OF ORTHODATA TECHNOLOGIES LLC, A KENTUCKY LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, WITH AND INTO ORTHODATA INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION

THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER ("<u>Agreement</u>") is made as of April 17, 2008, by and among Orthodata Technologies LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company ("<u>Orthodata Technologies LLC</u>"), and Orthodata Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Corporation</u>"). Orthodata Technologies LLC and the Corporation are referred to herein as the "<u>Parties</u>".

RECITAL

WHEREAS, the members of Orthodata Technologies LLC and the Board of Directors of the Corporation, respectively, deem it advisable and generally to the advantage and welfare of such entities and their respective members or stockholders that Orthodata Technologies LLC merge with and into the Corporation under the provisions of the Kentucky Limited Liability Company Act (the "<u>KLLCA</u>") and the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "<u>DGCL</u>"),

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and of the mutual agreements herein contained and of the mutual benefits hereby provided, it is agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows:

SECTION 1

<u>MERGER</u>

1.1. <u>Merger</u>. In accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, the KLLCA and the DGCL, Orthodata Technologies LLC shall be merged with and into the Corporation (the "<u>Merger</u>"), the separate existence of Orthodata Technologies LLC shall cease and the Corporation shall be, and is sometimes referred to below as, the "<u>Surviving Entity</u>," and the name of the Surviving Company shall be "Orthodata Inc."

1.2. <u>Filing and Effectiveness</u>. The effectiveness of the Merger shall be conditioned upon the completion of the following actions:

(a) Adoption and approval of this Agreement and the Merger by the Board of Directors and the sole stockholder of the Corporation and the members of Orthodata

1

Technologies LLC in accordance with the appropriate requirements of the KLLCA and the DGCL; and

(b) The filing with the Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky of executed Articles of Merger meeting the requirements of the KLLCA; and

(c) The filing with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware of an executed Certificate of Merger meeting the requirements of the DGCL.

Upon the later of the filing of an executed Certificate of Merger meeting the requirements of the DGCL with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and the filing of an executed Articles of Merger meeting the requirements of the KLLCA with the Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, the Merger shall become effective. The date and time when the Merger becomes effective is referred to in this Agreement as the "Effective Time of the Merger."

1.3. Effect of the Merger. Upon the Effective Time of the Merger, the separate existence of Orthodata Technologies LLC shall cease and the Corporation, as the Surviving Entity: (a) shall continue to possess all of its assets, rights, powers and property as constituted immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Merger and shall retain its limited liability, (b) shall succeed, without other transfer, to all of the assets, rights, powers and property of Orthodata Technologies LLC in the manner more fully set forth in the KLLCA and the DGCL, (c) shall continue to be subject to all of the debts, liabilities and obligations of the Corporation as constituted immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Merger, and (d) shall succeed, without other transfer, to all of the debts, liabilities and obligations of Orthodata Technologies LLC in the same manner as if the Corporation had itself incurred them, all as more fully provided under the applicable provisions of the KLLCA and the DGCL.

SECTION 2

CHARTER DOCUMENTS, DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

2.1. <u>Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws</u>. In connection with the Merger, the Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Corporation as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Merger shall continue in full force and effect immediately after the Effective Time of the Merger as the Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Surviving Entity until duly amended in accordance with the provisions thereof and applicable law.

2.2. <u>Directors and Officers</u>. The directors and officers of the Corporation immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Merger shall be the directors and officers of the Surviving Entity until their successors shall have been duly elected and qualified or as otherwise provided by law or by the Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws of the Surviving Entity.

2.3 <u>Operating Agreement</u>. The Operating Agreement of Orthodata Technologies LLC shall be terminated and of no further force and effect on and after the Effective Time of the Merger.

SECTION 3

MANNER OF CONVERSION OF UNITS

.

į

3.1 Orthodata Technologies LLC Units. Upon the Effective Time of the Merger, each

3.2 <u>The Corporation's Common Stock</u>. Upon the Effective Time of the Merger, each ald by each str

SECTION 4

GENERAL

4.1. <u>Further Assurances</u>. From time to time, as and when required by the Corporation or by its successors or assigns, there shall be executed and delivered on behalf of Orthodata Technologies LLC such deeds and other instruments, and there shall be taken or caused to be taken by it such further and other actions, as shall be appropriate or necessary in order to vest or perfect in or conform of record or otherwise by the Corporation the title to and possession of all the property, interests, assets, rights, privileges, immunities, powers, franchises and authority of Orthodata Technologies LLC and otherwise to carry out the purposes of this Agreement, and the officers and directors of the Corporation are fully authorized in the name and on behalf of Orthodata Technologies LLC or otherwise to take any and all such action and to execute and deliver any and all such deeds and other instruments.

4.2. <u>Registered Office</u>. The registered office of the Surviving Company in the State of Delaware is located at Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, City of Wilmington, County of Newcastle. The Corporation Trust Company is the registered agent of the Surviving Entity at such address.

4.3. <u>Agreement</u>. Executed copies of this Agreement will be on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Entity, and copies thereof will be furnished to any stockholder or member of either Party, upon request and without cost.

4.4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement and all acts and transactions pursuant hereto and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed, construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to principles of conflicts of law.

3

SECTION 5

AMENDMENT; TERMINATION

Prior to the effective time of the filing of an executed Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and executed Articles of Merger with the Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, this Agreement may be terminated at any time by the written consent of both the Board of Directors of the Corporation and the members of Orthodata Technologies LLC whether before or after approval by the stockholders of the Corporation or the members of Orthodata Technologies LLC.

SECTION 6

COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement and Plan of Merger to be executed by an authorized individual.

ORTHODATA TECHNOLOGIES LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company ORTHODATA INC., a Delaware corporation

By:

Timothy Prell, Member

LOULibrary 0106089.0526581 700571v.1

RECORDED: 03/05/2013